
THE SINGARENI COLLIERIES COMPANY LIMITED 
(A Government Company) 

GOLETI: BELLAMPALLI 
 

 TENDER NOTICE 
 

Ref No.: BPA/PD/BP122 O 0014/22-23/                                                     Dt: 05.05.2022 
 

1. Sealed tenders are invited from prospective tenderers for Hiring of 1 NO. of 2WD 
Hard top jeep(Non-Ac) 24Hrs/day availability  for use at S&PC DEPT., BPA  under 
unit rate system for a period of 3 years (later on further 1 more year as per 
requirement depending on condition of the vehicle and other parameters)  and 1 
NO. of 4WD CAMPER (1 Ton or above pickup van) 24 Hrs/day availability  for use 
at Khairagura OCP, Bellampalli  under unit rate system for a period of 3 years (later 
on further 1 more year as per requirement depending on condition of the vehicle 
and other parameters) Bellampalli Area of SCCL situated in Kumuram Bheem 
Asifabad District of Telangana state. 

 
2.Quantity Required : 02 NOs.    

Requisition No.  
(i) 1 NO. of 2WD Hard top jeep 24Hrs/day availability   
     for use at S&PC Dept., BPA Area 
     1100076081, dt.15.03.2022(UID No. 10572) 
(ii) 1 No. of 4WD Camper jeep(Pickup van) 
      24 Hrs/day availability for use at Khairagura             
      OCP,  Bellampalli. 
     1100076558, dt.03.05.2022, UID No.10527  

  Contract period :- 3 years +1year as per requirement depending on condition of the  
                           vehicle and other parameters 
 

  Note: The above mentioned quantities are tentative and may increase or decrease 
 

A. Specifications for 2WD Hard top jeep(BS-VI norms Non Ac): S&PC Dept.,  
BELLAMPALLI. 

 
Sl.No Item Description Requirement 
1 Model of vehicle First time registered after opening of the tender, 

meeting BS-6 Norms 
2 Power 70 HP or above 
3 Fuel Diesel 
4 Seating capacity 6+1 or above 
5 Body Closed body type hard top body 

 
B.  Specifications for 4WD 1 Ton or above capacity pickup van with 4+1 seating 
(BS-VI norms Non Ac): Khairagura OCP,  BELLAMPALLI. 

 
Sl.No Item Description Requirement 
1 Model of vehicle First time registered after opening of the tender, 

meeting BS-6 Norms 
2 Wheel Drive 4Wheel Drive 
3 Maximum Power 70 HP or above 
4 Fuel Diesel 
5 Seating capacity 4+1 or above 
6 Body Closed type hard top body for passengers and open 

body for load carrying 
 
 
 



 BP122O0014/22-23,DT.03.05.2022                                                    Page No.2 
 
 The vehicle should be in the name of the successful Contractor only 
 
Common specifications: 
All the vehicles should incorporate the required  features as specified vide DGMS Circular No. 
DGMS(Tech) Circular No. 06 of 2020., dt.27.02.2020. 
The important features for LMVs are as follows: 
 
     a) Seat belt and seat belt reminder 

a) Auto dipping system for head lights 
 

3.Eligibility criteria:  
 

A. Preference for awarding the contract will be given in the following order. 

i. Project affected persons / Project displaced persons come under 1st 
category.  

ii. Dependents of Ex employees of SCCL or Ex-employees of SCCL come under 
2nd category.  

iii. Others come under 3rd category.  
iv. Priority will be given to 1st category persons, if not available, 2nd category 

persons and likewise. 
v. Persons fall under category 1 & 2 are permitted to deploy only one vehicle at 

any given point of time at any place in SCCL.      
 

B. If the tenderer is a project affected person/project displaced person, his tender should 
accompany the following: 
i) A letter duly signed by the tenderer with the following details: 

a) Extent of land acquired 
b) Survey No. 
c) Village 
d) Mandal 
e) Award No. & date  and 
f) Purpose for which it laws acquired. 

ii) Certificate from the Govt. authorities about his identity. 
 
C. In case of dependants of ex-employees of SCCL, who were not provided job or Ex-
employees of SCCL they should submit any of the following document to the respective 
personnel department of SCCL of that Area. 
SCCL Identity Card/hospital Book/SCCL pay slip with employee code Number. 
After submitting any of the above, they should get certificate that he is dependant of ex-
employee of SCCL or Ex-employee of SCCL from that Area and submit the same to in-
charge, personnel department, BPA Area. Further, the in-charge, personnel department, 
BPA Area will forward the same to be enclosed to the application after due certification. 
 
D. Therefore, the eligibility of tenderer under the above category is subject to verification 
of the genuineness of the details submitted by the tenderer. 
 
E. Without the above documents, the applications received cannot be considered for 
preference category. 
 
F. In case the tenderer is driver-cum-owner, he is required to submit the relevant 
documents(valid driving license etc.) 

 
G. If technically acceptable offers are received for more than the required number of 
vehicles, then successful Tenderers will be selected through suitable lottery system.  
 

4. Proposed hired rates for the enquired vehicles. 
  
 1 NO. of 2WD Hard top jeep ( Non Ac) (BS-VI Model) 24 Hrs/day availability,  

For use at  S&PC Dept, Bellampalli for a period of 3 years. 



 BP122O0014/22-23,DT.03.05.2022                                                    Page No.3 
 
 
 
Sl. 
No Description Qty. required NO.  

1 Monthly run up-to 1500 KMs run 24 Hrs. availability per day/ 1 No.  
S&PC Dept., Bellampalli 

Period of Contract 3 years  
 
 1 NO. of 4WD 1 Ton or above capacity pick up van with 4+1 seating  (Non- Ac) 

(BS-VI Model) 24 Hrs/day availability, For use at Kha OCP, Bellampalli for a 
period of 3 years. 
 
Sl. 
No Description Qty. required NO.  

1 Monthly run up-to 2000 KMs run 24 Hrs. availability per day/ 1 No.  
Kha OCP, Bellampalli 

Period of Contract 3 years  
 

1 NO. of 2WD Hard top jeep ( Non Ac) (BS-VI Model) 24 Hrs/day availability,  
For use at  S&PC Dept, Bellampalli for a period of 3 years and Unit rates as follows: 
 

Sl. 
No. Description 

Amount for (2WD) Hard top 
AC jeep with 24 Hrs 
availability/day Rs. 

1. Monthly rate for run up-to 1500 KMs 83,753 
2. Rate per KM beyond  1500 KMs run per month 7.52 

3. 
Battha  for out station trips rate 
(Daily Allowance for the Driver for out station 

trips) 
233.00 

 
1 NO. of 4WD 1 Ton or above capacity pick up van with 4+1 seating capacity (Non- 
Ac) (BS-VI Model) 24 Hrs/day availability, For use at Kha OCP, Bellampalli for a period 
of 3 years and Unit rates as follows 
 

Sl. 
No. Description 

Amount for (4WD) Pick up 
van  Non-AC  with 24 Hrs 

availability/day 
Rs. 

1. Monthly rate for run up-to 2000 KMs 88,058.00 
2. Rate per KM beyond  2000 KMs run per month 7.79 

3. 
Battha  for out station trips rate 
(Daily Allowance for the Driver for out station 

trips) 
233.00 

 
Note: The above rates are as per Circular No: CRP/MP/Sec.19/Unit Rates/2020/277,  
Dt.08.07.2020 and price variation clause will be as per norms in vogue.   
 
HSD price considered  68.37 Rs/Ltr as on 05.05.2020. 
Basic wage for Driver(Semi-Skilled) : 472 Rs. Per day. 
 
Diesel price & minimum wages to be specified for the above unit rates as per above 
circular.    
 
 5. Tender Evaluation process::  
     Successful Tenderer shall be decided through draw of lots among the applicants who 

wish to carry out the work as per the priorities given at eligibility criteria:  
 



 BP122O0014/22-23,DT.03.05.2022                                                    Page No.4 
NOTE: Offers received from prospective Tenderers of Bellampalli Area who fall 
under 1st & 2nd Category will be given first preference for choosing Successful 
Tenderer. If no response is received from BPA Area, the offers of other Areas of 
SCCL will be taken into consideration. 
 
The SCCL reserves the right to reject any or all the tenders without assigning any 
reason. 

 
6). Processing Fee of Rs.590/- (Rupees Five Hundred Ninety Only) including GST shall be 

paid in the form of Cash only at Cash Office, F&A Dept., Bellampalli Area and the 
Voucher shall be submitted along with Application. 

 
7) EMD for Rs. 7,500/- Per Vehicle shall be submitted along with Tender by 3rdCategory 
Tenderers only. 1st & 2nd Category Tenderers are exempted from submission of EMD. The 
successful Tenderer shall deposit a sum of   Rs.5,000/- per Vehicle as further Security 
Deposit within 2 weeks from the date of deployment of vehicle along with Rs.100/- Non 
Judicial bond. The amounts can be either by Cash or by DD. 

 
8) Further, the eligible tenderers shall affix their own photograph in the format attached to 
this tender document for participating in tender. Tenderers without affixing their photo in 
the last page of the tender document will be summarily rejected. 
 
9) Draw will be conducted for number of firms equal to the number of vehicles and the 
firms will be selected. Additionally a number of firms equal to twice the number of 
vehicles will also be selected in the lottery and will be kept as standby. 
 
10) All the above firms which are selected in the lottery along with standby firms 
selected in lottery will be given lottery serial number and sent for technical evaluation. 
 
11) On confirming the technically and commercially acceptability the firms which are 
standing in lottery serial will be considered for the award of contract. Firms in the 
standby list will be considered for award of contract as per serial number in the lottery 
list on confirming their technically and commercially acceptability if any dropouts 
before their serial number. The standby list will be maintained for a period of 2(Two) 
years from the date of opening of concerned enquiry for future requirements of 
vehicles, if any. 
 
12) Other terms & conditions are as per the tender schedule. 

 
13) Tender Schedules can be obtained from EE(E&M)Purchase, Purchase  Department, BPA 
Area, Goleti Township from 11.05.2022. 

 
a) Last Date for issue of Tender Document: Up to 4.00PM on 01.06.2022 
b) Last Date for receipt of Tender Document:   12.00 Noon on 02.06.2022. 
c) Date of opening of Tender Document:  After 3.00PM on 02.06.2022 
d) Date of Draw(Lottery) : will be intimated later 

 
14.Tenderers should be posted in a sealed envelope clearly super scribed with Enquiry No. 
& Date, date of opening of enquiry, Name of the person, Father’s name, address, phone 
numbers who is submitting the tender. Without the above and unsigned quotations will not 
be considered. 

 
15. Sometimes issue of corrigendum may be necessary to clarify doubts raised by the 
bidders or to carryout corrections if any. All such corrigendum shall be displayed in 
company’s web site www.scclmines.com only. The tenderers are therefore advised to 
visit the said website from time to time to keep them up-dated. 

 
 

                 For General Manager,BPA 


